
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive Member for Children & Young People's Services and 
Advisory Panel 

 
To: Councillor Christina Funnell (Chair) 

Councillor Jenny Brooks (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Andy D'Agorne 
Councillor Julie Gunnell 
Councillor Dave Merrett 
Councillor Carol Runciman (Executive Member) 
Councillor Richard Watson 
Councillor Irene Waudby 
 

 Co-opted Statutory Members: 
 Mrs Leeanne Branton 

Mr Bill Schofield 
Dr David Sellick 
 

 Co-opted Non-Statutory Members: 
 Ms Fiona Barclay 

Mrs Ann Burn 
Mrs Jona Ellis 
Dr Alison Birkinshaw 
Ms Barbara Reagan 
Mr Mike Thomas 
 

Date: Thursday, 4 December 2008 
 

Time: 6.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

AGENDA 
 
Notice to Members - Calling In:  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on this 
agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by: 
  
10am on Wednesday 3 December 2008, if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
  
4pm on Monday 8 December 2008, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
  
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 
 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 6 
November 2008. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Panel’s remit can do so. Anyone who wishes to 
register or requires further information is requested to contact the 
Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the foot of this 
agenda. The deadline for registering is Wednesday 3 December 
2008 at 5pm. 
 

4. Local Authority (LA) School Governors  (Pages 9 - 20) 
 

This report provides information about the current position with 
regard to vacancies for Local Authority (LA) seats on governing 
bodies, lists current nominations for those vacancies and requests 
the appointment, or re-appointment, of the listed nominees. 
 



 

5. Federation Between Hob Moor Oaks Special School and Hob 
Moor Primary School  (Pages 21 - 48) 
 

This report informs Members of the decision made by Hob Moor 
Oaks Special School and Hob Moor Primary School to federate and 
asks the Executive Member to support the decision of the 
governing bodies. 
 

6. Service Plan Performance 2nd Quarter 2008/9 – Children and 
Young People’s Services  (Pages 49 - 100) 
 

This report analyses performance by reference to the service plan, 
the budget and the performance indicators for all of the services 
funded through the Children’s Services budget. 
 

7. Capital Programme Monitoring 2008/09 - Monitor 2  (Pages 101 
- 116) 
 

This report informs Members of the likely out-turn position of the 
2008/09 Capital Programme, advises of changes to existing 
schemes and reprofiling of expenditure to allow the more effective 
management and monitoring of the Capital Programme, provides 
details of any slippage in budgets between financial years, and sets 
out any new schemes and seeks approval for their addition to the 
2008/11 Capital Programme. 
 

8. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the  Local Government Act 1972   
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Simon Copley 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551078 

• E-mail – simon.copley@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy 
[...]
MBER), DR D SELLICK (CO-
OPTED STATUTORY MEMBER), MS F BARCLAY 
(CO-OPTED NON-STATUTORY MEMBER), 
MRS J ELLIS (CO-OPTED NON-STATUTORY 
MEMBER), DR A BIRKINSHAW (CO-OPTED NON-
STATUTORY MEMBER) AND MS B REAGAN (CO-
OPTED NON-STATUTORY MEMBER) 

APOLOGIES MRS L BRANTON, MRS A BURN AND 
MR M THOMAS 

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda, in 
addition to the general personal non-prejudicial interests detailed on the 
sheet attached to the agenda. 

Councillor Gunnell amended her general personal non-prejudicial interests 
detailed on the sheet attached to the agenda to remove the interest 
relating to her son’s attendance at York College. 

Ms F Barclay declared a general personal non-prejudicial interest as ATL 
Executive Member for City of York and North Yorkshire. 

Dr A Birkinshaw declared a general personal non-prejudicial interest as 
Principal of York College. 

Councillor Gunnell declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 2 (Minutes), in relation to a query raised on minute 25 (Emerging 
Options for a “MyPlace” Bid) of the meeting on 4 September 2008, as an 
employee of York Council for Voluntary Service (CVS). 

30. MINUTES  

In relation to minute 25 (Emerging Options for a “MyPlace” Bid), officers 
reported that a bid had not been submitted in the first round and outlined 
that although resources had been identified to support a bid in a later 
round, it had not yet been possible to translate these into appropriate 
project management skills.  Members highlighted the importance of getting 

Agenda Item 2Page 5



these resources in place and requested that regular progress updates be 
provided.1

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Executive Member 
for Children and Young People’s Services and Advisory 
Panel; held on 4 September 2008 be approved and signed 
as a correct record. 

Action Required  
1 - To put in place a mechanism for providing regular 
updates.   

CB  

31. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

32. 14-19 REFORMS:  PROGRESS REPORT ON CURRICULUM REFORMS 

AND MACHINERY OF GOVERNMENT CHANGES  

Members received a report which presented an update on further progress 
within the city in taking forward the 14–19 Curriculum Reforms, since the 
report presented to the Executive Member and Advisory Panel (EMAP) on 
the 17 July 2008.  It also provided a briefing on the implications of the 
Machinery of Government changes which provided for the transfer of 
funding for 16-19 education from the Learning and Skills Council (LSC) to 
the Local Authority (LA), meaning that the LA would be responsible for 
securing sufficient provision in its local area to meet the new learner 
entitlements whilst raising participation and attainment. Finally, it provided 
information on funding issues, notably the revenue grants provided to 
support Diploma developments. 

In relation to the Machinery of Government changes, some concerns were 
expressed regarding the transfer of a responsibility to the LA without 
provision of funding for making the change.  Concerns were also raised 
that the responsibility for Learning Difficulties and Disabilities (LDD) 
students, aged 18-25, which was transferring from the LSC to the LA, did 
not have a funding stream attached.  Officers reported that as new 
provision (predominantly at Entry Level, Level 1 and Level 2) to address 
Raising the Participation Age would have to be funded by savings resulting 
from demographic decline, existing Level 3 (A Level and equivalent) 
provision would have to be consolidated and reduced. 

Members suggested that it would be helpful if a representative from the 
LSC could attend future meetings where this matter was discussed.1

Advice of the Advisory Panel

That the Executive Member be advised: 

Page 6



(i) That the continuing good progress on developments linked to the 
14-19 Curriculum Reforms be noted; 

(ii) That the opportunities and challenges presented by the Machinery 
of Government changes, the sound initial position of the Local 
Authority, LSC and sub-regional partners, and the progress already 
made be noted. 

Decision of the Executive Member

RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 
endorsed. 

REASON: To ensure that the city is well place to provide the 
range of new curriculum opportunities which contribute 
to a wider learner entitlement, and to ensure the LA is 
well prepared to assume new responsibilities acquired 
from the LSC in 2010. 

Action Required  
1 - To arrange for an LSC representative to attend for future 
updates.   

CB  

33. CHAIR'S COMMENTS  

On behalf of the meeting, the Chair recorded their congratulations and best 
wishes to the Director of Learning, Culture & Children’s Services, and his 
family, on the birth of their baby. 

Councillor C Runciman 
Executive Member for Children and Young People’s Services 

Councillor C Funnell, Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 7.05 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

  

 

   

 

Meeting of Executive Member for Children & 
Young People’s Services and Advisory Panel 

4th December 2008 

 
Report of the Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 

 

Local Authority (LA) School Governors 

Summary 

1. This report provides information about the current position with regard to 
vacancies for LA seats on governing bodies, lists current nominations for those 
vacancies, as detailed in Annex 1, and requests the appointment, or re-
appointment, of the listed nominees. 

 Background 

2. National benchmarking data on governor vacancies indicates a national 
average of 12% for LA governor vacancies.  York has five (2.9%) LA vacancies 
at the time of writing this report.   
[...]
 specific individual 
corporate priorities. 

 
Implications 
 

14. There are no implications relating to equalities, crime and disorder, ITT, 
property, financial, legal or HR issues arising from this report. 

 
Risk Management 

 
15. In compliance with the Councils risk management strategy, there are no risks 

associated with the recommendations of this report. Good active governance 
arrangements do contribute to effective school management arrangements 
and, as a result, reduce risks to the organisation. 

 
 

Page 11



 Recommendations 

16. That the Advisory Panel advise the Executive Member to appoint, or re-
appoint, LA Governors to fill vacant seats as proposed in Annex 1. 

 
Reason: to ensure that local authority places on school governing bodies continue to 
be effectively filled 
 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Pete Dwyer  
Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 
 

Sue Pagliaro 
Governance Service 
LCCS 
Tel No. 4258 
 
 

Report Approved � Date 17/11/08 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
None 
 
 

All � Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
 

Background Papers 
 

None 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 details the current position of LA governor vacancies and lists those 
governors who are being nominated for appointment or re-appointment. 

Page 12



ANNEX ONE 

LA GOVERNOR NOMINATIONS AND VACANCIES: 
AUTUMN TERM 2008         
  

PRIMARY SCHOOLS 
 

Name of School Badger Hill Primary School 

Number of LA Governors 3 Total number of governors 14 

Current appointees Affiliation From To Restanding 
Vacancy 
since 

Dr A Brabbs None 01/07/2006 30/06/2010 N/A  

Miss S Valentine None 21/01/2008 20/01/2012 N/A  

Vacancy     31/08/2008 

Nomination (s) for 1 vacancy 
None  

 
 

Name of School Clifton Green Primary School 

Number of LA Governors 4 Total number of governors 18 

Current appointees Affil
[...]
9. That the Advisory Panel advise the Executive Member to support the decision of 
both governing bodies to federate. 

Reason: to brief members of a key decision by the governing bodies of two local 
schools 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 26



Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Jill Hodges 
 
Assistant Director, School Improvement and 
Staff Development 

 
Jill Hodges 
Assistant Director, School 
Improvement and Staff 
Development 
 

Report Approved � Date 19/11/08 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s) List information for all 
 
 
Jo Sheen, HR 
Richard Hartle, Finance 
Peter Cairns, Legal 
 

All � Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers:  None 

Annex 

Annex A  The Federation Consultation Document 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



The proposed federation

of Hob Moor Community

Primary School and

Hob Moor Oaks School

Consultation Document 2008

Booklet AW:Layout 1 22/8/08 14:38 Page 2

Page 29



Booklet AW:Layout 1 22/8/08 14:38 Page 3

Page 30



Dear pupil, parent, member of staff and member of the Hob

Moor community

As Chairs of the Governors at Hob Moor Oaks School and Hob Moor

Community Primary School we want the very best for our pupils

We want them to:

� receive good learning experiences

� have opportunities for personal development

� make friends

� be safe

� enjoy their time at school and achieve

� join in the life of the school and become active members of the

community

� develop life skills and prepare for life after school.

Both schools are inclusive schools and value all their children. The needs of

the pupils are at the heart of what we do.

Our pupils currently share the same site and have some of these

opportunities already. We believe that in order to capitalise on the

opportunities that the Hob Moor site can offer pupils, a more formal

partnership between the t
[...]
other schools - national and local - narrowing the gap

This aspect is an ever-increasing responsibility for Headteachers and if the

Principal takes responsibility for it, this would free the two Headteachers to

focus on their own schools.

Result

High quality,

dynamic,

experienced

leadership

Cutting

edge,

inclusive

provision
Excellent

special

school

education

Excellent

primary

school

education

Booklet AW:Layout 1 22/8/08 14:38 Page 19

Page 46



Booklet AW:Layout 1 22/8/08 14:38 Page 20

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

   

 
Meeting of Executive Member for Children and 
Young People’s Services and Advisory Panel 

4 December 2008 

 
Report of the Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 

 
Service Plan Performance 2nd Quarter 2008/9 – Children and 
Young People’s Services 

 
Summary 
 

1. This report analyses performance by reference to the service plan, the 
budget and the performance indicators for all of the services funded through 
the Children’s Services budget. 

 
Background 

 
2. In line with the council’s integrated reporting arrangements this report seeks 

to provide members with an opportunity to reflect on progress in the first two 
quarters of the financial year 2008/9 against actions, performance indicators 
and finance projections. A common proforma has been developed and used 
for services in the directorate which summarises progress against the actions 
listed in the new service plans, records variations from the budget, and 
comments on the performance indicators for which information has become 
available during the reporting period. These are attached as appendices to 
the covering report (Annex 1).  

 
3. Executive Member and Advisory Panel (EMAP) members will recall that the 

planning process for 2008/9 for Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 
included some important changes. For 2008/9 we responded to concerns 
about the length and complexity of some of the ser
[...]
 end of the financial year.  In summary then the 
latest projected position on the general fund budget is set out below: 

Summary of General Fund Projection £000 
Total of projected overspends 1,174 
Less mitigating action already implemented    (646) 
Latest quarter 2 projection    528 
Less requests to Executive for release of contingency funding    (262) 
Less savings expected from further action being undertaken    (100) 
Revised projection    166 

 
Human Resources (HR) 

 
22 Whilst there are no specific HR implications arising from this report the report 

does recognize and report in part the findings of the staff survey.  

23 There are no specific equalities/ legal/IT/ property or crime and disorder 
implications arising from this report.   

  
Risk Management 

 
24 All of the original service plans include a section on risk management. 

Performance sessions within the directorate update those risks in the light of 
experience. 

Page 58



Recommendations 
 
25 That the Advisory Panel advise the Executive Member to: 

• Note the performance of services within the directorate funded through the 
Children’s Services budget. 

• request that the Executive agree to release the following amounts currently 
contained within the Corporate Contingency Budget: 

> £80k for Children’s Social Care Fostering 

> £142k for Children’s Social Care Legal Fees 

> £40k for Music Service Income Shortfall 
 
Reason: In order to ensure appropriate performance management arrangements 
are in place for the work of the department. 
 
Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Peter Dwyer 
Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s 
Services 
 

Report 
Approved 

Y 
Date 21 November 

2008 

Peter Dwyer 
Director, LCCS. 
Tel No: 554200 
 
 

    
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
 
Financial Implications.                               
Name: Richard Hartle                                                          
Title: Head of Financ
[...]
 
 

CAPITAL  PROGRAMME  MONITORING 2008/09 – MONITOR 2 
 
 Summary 

1 This report is to:  

• inform Members of the likely out-turn position of the 2008/09 Capital 
Programme.   

• advise Members of changes to existing schemes and reprofiling of expenditure 
to allow the more effective management and monitoring of the Capital 
Programme 

• inform Members of any slippage in budgets between financial years 

• inform Members of any new schemes and seek approval for their addition to the 
2008/11 Capital Programme. 

Background  

2 The original capital programme for the financial year 2008/09 was approved at 
Council on 21 February 2008.  Since then, a number of amendments to the 
programme have been approved as part of the 2007/08 out-turn report and the 
Monitor 1 report.  This results in a current approved Children’s Services capital 
programme for 2008/09 which shows gross capital expenditure of £33.217m with 
£26.982m of other funding which gives a net capital programme cost to the 
authority of £6.235m to be funded from capital receipts. 

 
3 The table below details the approved changes to the 2008/09 capital programme 

since the original programme was approved in February 2008. 
 
 Table 1- Current Approved Children’s Services Capital Programme 2008/09 
 

 Gross 
Spend 

£m 

External 
Funding 

£m 

Section 
106 
£m 

Prudential 
Borrowing 

£m 

Capital 
Receipts 

£m 

Original Capital Programme 
2008/09 

45.103 37.322 0.337 1.641 5.803 

Slippage and Adjustments from 
the 2007/08 Outturn report 

(11.756) (12.016) 0.228 (0.400) 0.432 

Monitor 1 Slippage and 
Adjustments  

(0.130) (0.130) - - - 

Current Approved Capital 
Programme 2008/09 

33.217 25.176 0.565 1.241 6.235 

Agenda Item 7Page 101



Consultation  

4 The capital programme has been developed under the Capital Resource Allocation 
Model (CRAM) framework and agreed by Council on 21 February 2008.  Whilst the 
capital programme as a whole is not consulted on, the individual scheme prop
[...]
provides a scheme-by-scheme 
update to the 2008/11 programme, detailing predicted variances and the resulting 
amendments to the capital programme  

  
33 The changes to the capital programme for 2008/09 to 2010/11 are summarised in 

the table below.  
 

Table 2 - Summary of Amendments to the 2008/11 Capital Programme 

Gross Education Capital Programme 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 Total 

 £m £m £m £m 

Current Approved Capital Programme 33.217 31.940 20.723 85.880 

Adjustments: -     

  Removal of VA Schools Devolved Capital (0.623) (0.623) (0.623) (1.869) 

  Increase in ICC Capital Grant   0.081 0.081 0.162 

  Increase in York High Scheme TCF Grant - 0.001 - 0.001 

  Slippage on Extended Schools Projects (0.250) 0.250 - - 

  Slippage on Integrated Children’s Centres (0.085) 0.085 - - 

  Reverse slippage on NDS Modernisation 0.886 (0.886) - - 

Revised Capital Programme 2008/11 33.145 30.848 20.181 84.174 

 
 Other Implications 

34  

• Human Resources:   not applicable 

• Equalities:  not applicable      

• Legal:   not applicable 

• Crime and Disorder: not applicable        

• Information Technology:   not applicable 

• Property:   not applicable 

Page 105



 
 Risk management 

35 There is always a degree of risk associated with operating a capital programme as 
schemes are developed and implemented.  The key to minimising this risk is the 
effective operation of monitoring and control processes.  This report is part of that 
process, where updated figures and corrective actions are proposed.  There are no 
specific risks arising from the recommendations in this report.   

 
 Recommendations 

36 That the Advisory Panel advise the Executive Member to: 

• note the capital programme forecast outturn for 2008/09 as shown in Annex A 

• approve the additions and amendments to the capital programme reported 
above and summarised in Annex A 

• approve the scheme reprofiling and slippage reported above and summarised in 
Annex A 

• agree the revised 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR CHILDREN & YOUNG 
PEOPLE'S SERVICES AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 4 DECEMBER 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS BROOKS (VICE-CHAIR, IN THE 
CHAIR), GUNNELL, LOOKER (AS SUBSTITUTE 
FOR FUNNELL), MERRETT, RUNCIMAN 
(EXECUTIVE MEMBER), R WATSON, I WAUDBY,  
DR D SELLICK (CO-OPTED STATUTORY 
MEMBER) AND MS F BARCLAY (CO-OPTED NON-
STATUTORY MEMBER) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS FUNNELL, D'AGORNE, 
MRS L BRANTON, MR W SCHOFIELD, 
MRS A BURN, MRS J ELLIS, DR A BIRKINSHAW, 
MS B REAGAN AND MR M THOMAS 

 
34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda, in 
addition to the general personal non-prejudicial interests detailed on the 
sheet attached to the agenda. 
 
Councillor R Watson declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 6 (Service Plan Performance 2nd Quarter 2008/9 – Children and 
Young People’s Services), in relation to music tuition fees, and also a 
general personal non-prejudicial interest, both as a member of the 
Education Appeals Committee. 
 
Councillor Brooks declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 6 (Service Plan Performance 2nd Quarter 2008/9 – Children and 
Young People’s Services), in relation to music tuition fees, as a member of 
the Education Appeals Committee. 
 
Councillor Merrett declared a general personal non-prejudicial interest as 
his child used the digital arts and holiday schemes. 
 
Dr D Sellick declared a general personal non-prejudicial interest as a 
representative of the Church of England. 
 
 

35. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Executive Member 

for Children and Young People’s Services and Advisory 
Panel, held on 6 November 2008 be approved and signed as 
a correct record. 

 



 
36. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

37. LOCAL AUTHORITY (LA) SCHOOL GOVERNORS  
 
Members received a report which provided information about the current 
position with regard to vacancies for Local Authority (LA) seats on 
governing bodies, listed current nominations for those vacancies and 
requested the appointment, or re-appointment, of the listed nominees. 
 
The report presented the following options for consideration: 

•  To appoint/re-appoint and fill the vacancies; 

•  Not to appoint/re-appoint and fill the vacancies. 
 
An additional annex had been circulated detailing nominees for LA seats 
on the governing body for the new Federation of Hob Moor Primary School 
and Hob Moor Oaks School and officers outlined how these appointments 
would be dealt with, given that there were five nominees for four places. 
 
The Executive Member recorded her thanks to all those who were school 
governors for their hard work. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 
(i) That LA Governors be appointed, or re-appointed, to fill vacant seats 

as proposed in Annex 1 of the report, with the addition of Mr Owen 
Seager as a governor for the Federation of Derwent Infant and Junior 
Schools;1 

 
(ii) That, in relation to nominations for LA Governors to the governing 

body for the new Federation of Hob Moor Primary School and Hob 
Moor Oaks School, details of nominees and a skills audit be 
circulated to Members and Statutory Co-optees, with ballot papers to 
be returned by Friday 12 December 2008,2 and that the views 
expressed through this process be considered by the Executive 
Member when making the appointments;3 

 
(iii) That the fifth nominee be recommended to the governing body to be 

considered as a community representative.4 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To ensure that Local Authority places on school governing 

bodies continue to be effectively filled. 



 
[Note:  Mr Nick Coakley, Honorary Alderman Charles William Fairclough, 
Mrs Margaret Clare Hyett and Mr Nick Smart were appointed as LA 
Governors to the governing body for the new Federation of Hob Moor 
Primary School and Hob Moor Oaks School.  Dr David Hopton was 
recommended to the governing body to be considered as a community 
representative.] 
 
Action Required  
1 - To notify nominees and governing bodies of the 
appointments;  
2 - To send out the information and ballot papers;  
3 - To notify nominees and the governing body when the 
appointments have been made;  
4 - To make the recommendation to the governing body.   
 
 

 
CB  
 
CB  
CB  
 
CB  

 
38. FEDERATION BETWEEN HOB MOOR OAKS SPECIAL SCHOOL AND 

HOB MOOR PRIMARY SCHOOL  
 
Members received a report which informed them of the decision made by 
Hob Moor Oaks Special School and Hob Moor Primary School to federate 
and asked the Executive Member to support the decision of the governing 
bodies. 
 
It was noted that the power to take a decision about whether or not to 
federate rested with the two governing bodies and not the Local Authority, 
and that the governing bodies had consulted and considered thoroughly 
the options of choosing to federate or not to federate. 
 
Some Members expressed concern that none of the results of the 
consultation were included in the report and highlighted the importance of 
understanding any negative implications of federating, as well as positive 
ones.  The Director of Learning, Culture & Children’s Services and the 
Assistant Director (School Improvement & Staff Development) outlined 
some of the key issues raised in the consultation.  A request for more 
comprehensive and balanced reports in the future was made by some 
Members.  All Members recognised the considerable benefits of the 
federation and the opportunities it created to enable progress at both 
schools. 
 
The Executive Member reassured the schools that she would not support 
any change to the policy of having one special primary school and one 
special secondary school in the city. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to support the decision of both 
governing bodies to federate. 
 
 
 



Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To brief Members on a key decision by the governing 

bodies of  two local schools. 
 
 

39. SERVICE PLAN PERFORMANCE 2ND QUARTER 2008/9 – CHILDREN 
AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S SERVICES  
 
Members received a report which analysed performance by reference to 
the service plan, the budget and the performance indicators for all of the 
services funded through the Children’s Services budget. 
 
There had been good progress in the first six months of the year against 
the actions from the service plans and key achievements to date and areas 
where further work was needed were set out in paragraph 9 of the report.  
Particular attention was drawn in the report to the excellent feedback in the 
Audit Commission survey on the views of schools on the local authority, on 
the feedback on the Primary Capital Strategy submission, and on the 
actions arising from the York High School fire. 
 
The projected net outturn for 2008/09 was £30,108k, which left a projected 
net overspend of £828k against the latest approved net budget of 
£29,280k.  This was split between the General Fund, with a projected net 
overspend on £528k, and the Dedicated Schools Grant, with a projected 
net overspend of £300k.  In relation to the General Fund, the report 
detailed work being undertaken by officers to identify further savings and 
set out a recommendation to the Executive for use of funds from the 
Corporate Contingency Budget. 
 
Officers provided an update on the Directorate’s progress with a review of 
child protection arrangements, following the Baby P case at Haringey, and 
Members discussed how Executive Members with statutory responsibility 
for this area could ensure that this responsibility was fulfilled. 
 
Officers also confirmed that a high quality Myplace bid would be submitted 
in the second round of bidding, although there was still some doubt as to 
whether it would be around the young people’s preferred site in the city 
centre, as this option was complex and could require additional capital 
injection by other parties.  A Bid Manager had been appointed to take 
forward this work. 
 
Other comments made during the discussion of the report included: 

• A request to investigate if a local indicator could be developed for the 
number of three year olds receiving free early years provision who lived 
within the City of York, as the current indicator included children living in 
other authorities, thereby returning results of over 100%, and making it 
hard to detect if any York children were not taking up this opportunity.1 



• The need to examine vocational qualifications, as well as academic 
qualifications, for looked after children and an officer update on work 
currently in progress to develop additional indicators to do this.3 

• The welcome progress with the Books for Babies project. 

• The issue of access to dentistry, which had been raised by the Show Me 
That I Matter Panel, and an update on improvement work being 
undertaken. 

• A correction to the quarter two performance figure for indicator CF4 (% of 
health needs assessments undertaken for children in care for more than 
1 year) which was 70%, not 59.7% as written in Annex 1 of the report, 
and an update on the work being undertaken to improve performance. 

 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 
(i) That the performance of services within the directorate funded 

through the Children’s Services budget be noted, taking on board the 
comments above, and thanks to Officers be recorded for their hard 
work and particularly to all those individuals and organisations who 
helped after the recent fire at York High School; [As amended at the 
meeting on 19/1/09] 

 
(ii) That the Executive be requested to agree to release the following 

amounts currently contained within the Corporate Contingency 
Budget:2 

• £80k for Children’s Social Care Fostering; 

• £142k for Children’s Social Care Legal Fees; 

• £40k for Music Service Income Shortfall. 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: In order to ensure appropriate performance management 

arrangements are in place for the work of the department. 
 
Action Required  
1 - To investigate the possibility of developing a local 
indicator;  
2 - To refer the request to the Executive as part of the 
corporate performance and finance monitoring report;  
3 - To develop indicators relating to vocational qualifications 
for looked after children.   
[As amended at the meeting on 19/1/09] 
 

 
CB  
 
CB  
 
CB  

 
40. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2008/09 - MONITOR 2  

 
Members received a report which informed them of the likely outturn 
position of the 2008/09 Capital Programme, advised of changes to existing 



schemes and reprofiling of expenditure to allow the more effective 
management and monitoring of the Capital Programme, provided details of 
any slippage in budgets between financial years, and set out any new 
schemes and sought approval for their addition to the 2008/11 Capital 
Programme. 
 
The predicted outturn for 2008/09 was £33.145m, against a current 
approved budget of £33.217m, which represented a projected underspend 
of £0.072m.  Table 2, at paragraph 33 of the report, summarised changes 
to the capital programme for 2008/09 to 2010/11 and Annex A of the report 
provided a scheme-by-scheme update, detailing predicted variances and 
the resulting amendments to the capital programme. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 
(i) That the capital programme forecast outturn for 2008/09, as shown in 

Annex A of the report, be noted; 
 
(ii) That the additions and amendments to the capital programme, as set 

out in the report and summarised in Annex A, be approved;1 
 
(iii) That the scheme reprofiling and slippage, as set out in the report and 

summarised in Annex A, be approved;2 
 
(iv) That the revised capital programme, as shown at Annex A of the 

report, be agreed, subject to the approval of the Executive.3 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To enable the effective management and monitoring of 

the capital programme. 
 
Action Required  
1 - To update the programme spreadsheets;  
2 - To update the programme spreadsheets;  
3 - To refer to the Executive for approval as part of the 
corporate capital monitoring report.   
 
 

 
CB  
CB  
CB  

 
 
Councillor C Runciman 
Executive Member for Children and Young People’s Services 
 
 
 
Councillor J Brooks, Vice-Chair in the Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 7.45 pm]. 


